FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU

FINAL REPORT OF DIPLOMA PROJECT

INTRUDER ALARM CIRCUIT WITH GSM

MUHAMMAD AMIRULLAH BIN RAMLI

2012218288

MUHAMMAD SHAID SHAFIQ BIN ABDUL MUTALLIB

2012204062

NUR AINA ADIBAH BINTI MAT ALI

2012423608

MISS SUHAIRIYANTI BINTI MOHD YUSOFF



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah Most Gracious and Most Merciful, we would like to thank to

Allah because our project was success according to our plan.

Thanks to all people that have been involved in finishing our project. First and for
all, thanks to our parents for supporting us through physically and mentally, give us morale,
who pray for us to succeed in academic and in life, and provide unlimited sources in our

financial that able us to finish this project.

Secondly, most remembered is our supervisor, Miss SuhairiyantibintiMohdY usoff
that always spent her time for us when we need her and she always giving us brilliant ideas

in order to achieve our aim in this project.

Do not forget, to our lovely lecturer that always giving a help to us when we really
need help especially during troubleshooting the circuit and innovate the circuit. Even though
they were busy with their classes and paperwork, they still able to helped us reaching our

goal in this project. We were really appreciated that.

For our lovely friends, they have always been there for us when we need their help.
They also giving us ideas to improve our project and have helped us to solve our problems
during finishing the project. We really appreciate their help and willingness. It really helped
us to understand better about our project. May Allah SWT bless them all.



ABSTRACT

This project has been chosen in the first place which is Intruder Alarm System with
GSM because it gives great benefits and also can call it as ‘ecosystem benefit’. This project
is known by most of people, so this project will be introduced again with the improvements

made in aspect of function, components use and compatibility.

It is hard to keep house in a very safe conditions, window is one of the easiest ways
for intruder to break in as the window is breakable. Other than that, lack of neighborhood’s
attention without an alarm system is another problem occurred. If there is a break in, the

owner did not get alerted unless someone called them.

The purpose of this Intruder Alarm System with GSM is to sense the presence of
movements in front of the ultrasonic sensor with the LED and piezo buzzer is being turned
on and the GSM sending information (SMS) to owner's phone number. So it can be used to
prevent the burglar to break into the house without owner's presence. It is also useful to

prevent the house property from being stolen by the intruder.



CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF SYMBOLS

INTRODUTION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

11 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.2 OBJECTIVES

1.3 SCOPE OF WORKS

PAGE

VI

VII

X1l

Xl

Vil



CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE COMPONENTS

2.1 BACKGROUND INVENTION

211

2.1.2

BURGLAR ALARM WITHOUT LED AND

USING LDR

BURGLAR ALARM CIRCUIT WITH IC

2.2 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

2.3 COMPONENTS REVIEW

231

2.3.2

2.3.3

2.3.4

2.35

2.3.6

ARDUINO UNO

ARDUINO GSM SHIELD

HC-SR-4 ULTRASONIC SENSOR

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE

RESISTOR

PIEZO BUZZER

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

31 FLOW CHART

3.2 CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

321

3.2.2

3.2.3

BLOCK DIAGRAM

CIRCUIT FIGURE

LIST OF COMPONENTS

12

15

17

20

22

24

25

26

VI



