

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU

FINAL REPORT OF DIPLOMA PROJECT INTRUDER ALARM CIRCUIT WITH GSM

MUHAMMAD AMIRULLAH BIN RAMLI

2012218288

MUHAMMAD SHAID SHAFIQ BIN ABDUL MUTALLIB

2012204062

NUR AINA ADIBAH BINTI MAT ALI

2012423608

MISS SUHAIRIYANTI BINTI MOHD YUSOFF

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah Most Gracious and Most Merciful, we would like to thank to Allah because our project was success according to our plan.

Thanks to all people that have been involved in finishing our project. First and for all, thanks to our parents for supporting us through physically and mentally, give us morale, who pray for us to succeed in academic and in life, and provide unlimited sources in our financial that able us to finish this project.

Secondly, most remembered is our supervisor, Miss SuhairiyantibintiMohdYusoff that always spent her time for us when we need her and she always giving us brilliant ideas in order to achieve our aim in this project.

Do not forget, to our lovely lecturer that always giving a help to us when we really need help especially during troubleshooting the circuit and innovate the circuit. Even though they were busy with their classes and paperwork, they still able to helped us reaching our goal in this project. We were really appreciated that.

For our lovely friends, they have always been there for us when we need their help. They also giving us ideas to improve our project and have helped us to solve our problems during finishing the project. We really appreciate their help and willingness. It really helped us to understand better about our project. May Allah SWT bless them all.

ABSTRACT

This project has been chosen in the first place which is Intruder Alarm System with GSM because it gives great benefits and also can call it as 'ecosystem benefit'. This project is known by most of people, so this project will be introduced again with the improvements made in aspect of function, components use and compatibility.

It is hard to keep house in a very safe conditions, window is one of the easiest ways for intruder to break in as the window is breakable. Other than that, lack of neighborhood's attention without an alarm system is another problem occurred. If there is a break in, the owner did not get alerted unless someone called them.

The purpose of this Intruder Alarm System with GSM is to sense the presence of movements in front of the ultrasonic sensor with the LED and piezo buzzer is being turned on and the GSM sending information (SMS) to owner's phone number. So it can be used to prevent the burglar to break into the house without owner's presence. It is also useful to prevent the house property from being stolen by the intruder.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CONTI	ENTS	PAGE	
	DECLA	ARATION	1	
	DEDIC	DEDICATION		
	ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT	IV	
	ABSTA	ACT	V	
	ABSTR	RAK	VI	
	TABLE	E OF CONTENTS	VII	
	LIST O	OF TABLE	X X XII	
	LIST O	F FIGURES		
	LIST O	F ABBREVIATIONS		
	LIST O	OF SYMBOLS	XII	
CHAPTER 1	INTRO	DUTION		
	1.0	INTRODUCTION	1	
	1.1	PROBLEM STATEMENT	1	
	1.2	OBJECTIVES	2	
	1.3	SCOPE OF WORKS	2	

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE COMPONENTS

	2.1	BACK	KGROUND INVENTION			
		2.1.1	BURGLAR ALARM WITHOUT LED AND			
			USING LDR	3		
		2.1.2	BURGLAR ALARM CIRCUIT WITH IC	3		
	2.2	SCHE	EMATIC DIAGRAM	4		
	2.3	COMPONENTS REVIEW				
		2.3.1	ARDUINO UNO	6		
		2.3.2	ARDUINO GSM SHIELD	8		
		2.3.3	HC-SR-4 ULTRASONIC SENSOR	12		
		2.3.4	LIGHT EMITTING DIODE	15		
		2.3.5	RESISTOR	17		
		2.3.6	PIEZO BUZZER	20		
CHAPTER 3	MET	HODOL	LOGY			
	3.1	FLOW	CHART	22		
	3.2	CIRC	UIT DESCRIPTION			
		3.2.1	BLOCK DIAGRAM	24		
		3.2.2	CIRCUIT FIGURE	25		
		3.2.3	LIST OF COMPONENTS	26		